for every 5 shares held by the existing shareholders. The increase in share capital was funded by way of capitalising 
retained earnings and statutory reserve amounting to  174.1 million and  261.2 million, respectively, of the Company. 
The number of shares increased from Two Hundred Sixteen Million Four Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred 
(216,473,400) shares to Two Hundred Sixty Million (260,000,000) shares. 

Further during 2022, the shareholders approved the purchase of Company’s own shares, with a maximum of (1,500,000) 
shares, for the purpose of allocating them to the Company's employees within the Employees’ Share Incentive Program, 
provided that the purchase of these shares to be financed through the Company’s own resources.